

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M).4/2014**

Complainant/ appellant : Md, Masuque Ahmed

Respondent : **DEEO**, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : **7-12-2015**

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Md. Hasuque Ahmed is present. The public authority to be represented by the District Elementary Education officer, Hailakandi is absent without any information. The petition dated 10-3-2014 submitted by the petitioner to ensure compliance of this Commission's order dated 21-1-2014 by the SPIO in the office of DEEO, Hailakandi is taken up for consideration ex-parte in the absence of the public authority.

It is seen from the case records that subsequent to 10-3-2014 also the petitioner submitted 2 reminders dated 10-3-2015 and 2-11-2015.

The petitioner deposed before the Commission that in spite of this Commission's order dated 21-1-2014, the SPIO of the Office of the DEEO, Hailakandi has not furnished him any information till date.

This Commission takes a serious note of the non-compliance of its order dated 21-1-2014 and passes the following orders :

- i) The Head Master of the Horizon Basti G.R. M.E School Appin Grant, Katlicherra, District- Hailakandi is directed to allow the petitioner or his authorized representative to inspect all relevant records and documents pertaining to his RTI petition dated 11-9-2013 during office hours on any working day, within the next 15 days and allow him to take notes as well as photo copies of documents that he may require free of cost up to 100 copies and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2/for every additional copy.
- ii) The DEEO, Hailakandi is also directed to monitor and ensure compliance of this order within 15 days by the Head Master of the above-mentioned M. E. School.

(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. : **KP(M).4/2014/** Dtd. 7-12-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. DEEO, Hailakandi, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Head Master of the Horizon Basti G.R. M.E School Appin Grant, Katlicherra, District- Hailakandi for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Masuque Ahmed, House No. 57, Nowapara, Satgaon, Baghorbari Road, P.O-Panjabari, Guwahati-37 for information and necessary action.

- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission